












for the investigation, abatement, mitigation, or removal of a hazard to human 

health or the environment; and to assess civil penalties up to $85,000 per 

violation or, for continuing violations, up to $42,500 for each day the violation 

continues. 

II.· ALLEGED VIOLATIONS 

31. Defendant disposed of glass processed at the MRF on a slope by its closed

landfill, outside of a certified facility in violation of Vermont Solid Waste

Management Rule § 6-302(d) and without a permit or permit amendment in

violation of Act 250.

32. Defendant disposed of glass processed at the MRF at its compost facility, outside

a certified facility in violation of Vermont Solid Waste Management Rule§ 6-

302(d), without a Certification amendment in violation of Certification

Conditions 1 and 2, and without a permit or permit amendment in violation of

Act 250.

33. Defendant disposed of glass processed at the MRF in the landfill cap, outside a

certified facility in violation of Vermont Solid Waste Management Rule§ 6-

302(d), without a Certification amendment in violation of Certification

Conditions 1 and 2, and without a permit or permit amendment in violation of

Act 250.

34. Defendant failed to accurately report on the destination of the processed glass,

in violation of Vermont Solid Waste Management Rule§ 6-1208(a).
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III. DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO THE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS

35. Defendant admits the factual allegations set forth in paragraphs 1-30 solely

for pulJ)oses of resolving this case.

36. Without formally admitting or denying liability, Defendant agrees to this

settlement of the violations alleged in paragraphs 31-34 above, in order t.o

resolve this case.

37. Defendant agrees that each of the violations alleged in paragraphs 31-34

above is deemed proven and established as a "prior violation" in any future

proceeding considering Defendant's compliance record, including but not limited

to administrative or judicial enforcement actions for civil penalties calculated

pursuant to 10 V.S.A. § 8010, and permit proceedings.

DATED December -2..9...... 2020 at Montpelier, Vermont. 

STATE OF VERMONT 

THOMAS J. DONOVAN, JR. 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

By: AuUJ!.,. Pt-
Melanie Kehne (ERN 2561) 
Justin Kolber (ERN 4320) 
Assistant Attorneys General 
109 State Street 
Montpelier , VT 05609 
( 802) 828-5531
melanie.kehne@vermont.gov
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